

Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Act 1994

Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations 1999

Made by the deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Amendment Regulations 1999*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 1999.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Regulations 1996**.

[* *Published in Gazette 29 March 1996, pp. 1557-76.*

For amendments to 24 May 1999 see 1998 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 227-8.]

4. Regulation 28 amended

The Table to regulation 28(4) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

TABLE —FEES FOR ISSUE OF LICENCES

Item No.	Licence	1 year or part thereof (\$)	2 years or part thereof (\$)	3 years or part thereof (\$)
1.	Pawnbroker's licence only	286	481	675
2.	Second-hand dealers licence only (computer option)	286	481	675
3.	Second-hand dealers licence only (facsimile option)	366	678	988
4.	Pawnbroker's licence and second-hand dealers licence	325	520	715

”.

5. Regulation 28 amended

The Table to regulation 28(4) is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

TABLE —RENEWAL FEES FOR LICENCES

Item No.	Licence	1 year or part thereof (\$)	2 years or part thereof (\$)	3 years or part thereof (\$)
1.	Pawnbroker's licence only	211	409	607
2.	Second-hand dealers licence only (computer option)	211	409	607
3.	Second-hand dealers licence only (facsimile option)	338	648	958
4.	Pawnbroker's licence and second-hand dealers licence	225	438	637

”.

6. Regulation 31 amended

Regulation 31 is amended by deleting “\$8.00.” and inserting instead —

“ \$9.00. ”.

By Command of the deputy of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.